

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF THE BLIND OF
METROPOLITAN CHICAGO, ANN BRASH,
MAUREEN HENEGHAN, and RAY
CAMPBELL, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Defendant.

No. 19 C 6322

Judge Bucklo

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Facts	2
I. Street Crossing Techniques of Pedestrians with Vision Disabilities.....	3
II. APS Provide Access to Signalized Pedestrian Crossings to People who are Blind.....	6
III. Chicago’s Pedestrian Grid and Signalized Intersections	8
IV. Chicago’s Lack of Accessible Pedestrian Signals	9
A. Chicago’s Intersection Landscape.....	9
B. Chicago’s Failure to Provide Accessible Pedestrian Signals.....	11
C. Harms Suffered by Pedestrians with Vision Disabilities Because of Chicago’s Lack of Accessible Pedestrian Signals	13
Procedural History	15
Argument	16
I. Summary Judgment Standard	16
II. Statutory and Regulatory Background	16
III. Chicago’s Pedestrian Signaling Program Discriminates Against Individuals with Vision Disabilities in Violation of Title II of the ADA and Section 504.....	19
A. Chicago’s Signalized Pedestrian Crossings Are a Program or Service, and Each Pedestrian Crossing Signal Is a Facility, under Title II of the ADA and Section 504	21
B. Chicago Has Failed to Make Its Pedestrian Signal Program Accessible to People with Vision Disabilities in Violation of the ADA and Section 504.....	23
C. Chicago Has Failed to Make Its Newly Installed and Totally Modernized Pedestrian Signals Accessible, in Violation of the ADA and Section 504	29
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	24
<i>Am. Council of the Blind of N.Y., Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Am. Council of the Blind of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , No. 18 CIV. 5792 (PAE), 2021 WL 6112028 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2021).....	26
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Barden v. City of Sacramento</i> , 292 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Bunn v. Khoury Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Celeste v. East Meadow School Dist.</i> , 373 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Civic Ass'n of Deaf of N.Y.C., Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 970 F. Supp. 352 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	23
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 657 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Lacy v. Cook Cnty., Illinois</i> , 897 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Mote v. City of Chelsea</i> , 252 F. Supp. 3d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2017).....	21
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs, Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Payan v. Los Angeles Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1697 (SVW), 2018 WL 6164269 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2018).....	24
<i>Putnam v. Oakland Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , No. C-93-3772CW, 1995 WL 873734 (N.D. Cal. June 9, 1995).....	24, 28
<i>Rodriguez v. County of San Diego</i> , No. 14cv9490JLS-RBB, 2016 WL 4515860 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 9, 2016).....	26

<i>Scharff v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 10 CV 4208-DRH, 2014 WL 2454639 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2014)	22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	17
<i>Waldridge v. Am. Hoechst Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Washington v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Yeskey v. Penn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997).....	21

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7).....	17, 23
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(a).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	17, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12134.....	17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	16
-----------------------------	----

Regulations

28 C.F.R. pt. 35.....	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	18, 23
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.130.....	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a).....	19
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.130(b)(1)(ii).....	17, 23

28 C.F.R. § 35.149	18, 19
28 C.F.R. §§ 35.149-51.....	17, 19
28 C.F.R. § 35.150.....	18
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a).....	18, 19, 25
28 C.F.R. § 35.151	18
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a).....	29
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(a)(1).....	18, 29
28 C.F.R. § 35.151(i)(2).....	18
49 C.F.R. § 27.19(a).....	20
